STATIC CAPACITOR BANKS
FOR FAST POWER FACTOR COMPENSATION
 TYPE  EMK
(CIRCUTOR Patent Nr. 542258)
INSTRUCTION  MANUAL
M 981 187/ 98A
M-981187/98-1
1

* Other values of V and/or f ,  under request.
230 ó 400 Vac , +10 / -15%
50  ó  60 Hz  , ± 1%
-10 / 45ºC
 COMPUTER 6f , up to 6 steps
1:1:1,1:2:2 commutable , 1:2:4 , special
Static  , MOS type
Adjustable , 80 a 800 ms
0,85 Ind. to 0,95 Cap.
External CT (current transformer)  In/5A
UNE-EN 60831,  EN 60439, UNE 21 136 ,
UNE-EN 50178
3.2.-Standard types: Power, steps configuration and dimensions.
400 V , 50 Hz  Supply
Type Code Steps config. Program kvar Dimensions (mm)
     EMK-4-105-400 4 45 471 15 + 30 + 60 1:2:4 105 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-140-400 4 45 472 20 +40 + 80 1:2:4 140 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-165-400 4 45 473 15 + 30 + (2x60) 1:2:4 165 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-200-400 4 45 474 40 + (2x80) 1:2:2 200 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-220-400 4 45 475 20 + 40 + (2x80) 1:2:4 220 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-280-400 4 45 476 40 + (3x80) 1:2:2 280 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-330-400 4 45 477 30 + (5x60) 1:2:2 330 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-360-400 4 45 478 40 + (4x80) 1:2:2 360 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-440-400 4 45 479 40 + (5x80) 1:2:2 440 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-480-400 4 45 480 6 x 80 1:1:1 480 1500 x 520 x 1850
M-981187/98-1
3
230 V , 50 Hz  Supply
Type Code Steps config. Program kvar Dimensions (mm)
     EMK-4-70-230 4 45 451 10 + 20 + 40 1:2:4 70 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-82.5-230 4 45 452 7.5 + 15 + (2x30) 1:2:4 82,5 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-100-230 4 45 453 20 + (2x40) 1:2:2 100 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-110-230 4 45 454 10 + 20 + (2x40) 1:2:4 110 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-4-140-230 4 45 455 20 + (3x40) 1:2:2 140 1050 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-165-230 4 45 456 15 + (5x30) 1:2:2 165 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-180-230 4 45 457 20 + (4x40) 1:2:2 180 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-220-230 4 45 458 20 + (5x40) 1:2:2 220 1500 x 520 x 1850
     EMK-6-240-230 4 45 459 6 x 40 1:1:1 240 1500 x 520 x 1850
3.3.- Mechanical characteristics.
A
Cable input
Optional  circuit braker
TYPE A (mm)
EMK4-xxx-xxx 1050
EMK6-xxx-xxx 1500
Figure 1.-  Dimensions
M-981187/98-1
4
Cabinet
Protection degree
Dimensions
Weight
Circuit breaker module
metal sheet 1,5mm , epoxi painted
IP 21
See fig. 1
According to types table
Optional
3.4.- Accessories
Accessory Type
Current transformer (CT) Compulsory (Type according to
rated I of the installation)
Cabinet cooling set (Fan +  Thermostat) Option
Circuit breaker (sizes from 400  to  1000 A) Option
4.- INTERNAL WIRE DIAGRAM .
A simplified wire diagram showing only the first step of the EMK is represented in fig. 2. The
power circuit for successive steps is analogous,  i.e. , each thyristor and capacitor set, forming a
step,  is connected in parallel to L1, L2, L3 through the respective fuse.  Each thyristor block (3
modules) is driven by a CPC card which receives the command signal through two wires
coming from COMPUTER 6f output (potential free MOS contact).  One of the wires is the
common , C , connected to COM in the CPC, and the other comes from one of the outputs (C2 ,
C3 ... C6) corresponding to the driven step.
5.- SYSTEM BLOCKS
From the electrical point of view , the EMK is formed by the following blocks (see electrical
wire diagram in fig. 2).
Power steps : Each EMK consists of  4 or 6 power steps. Each step is formed by a three
phase capacitor, three thyristor modules (two antiparallel thyristors each) controlled by a
unique CPC card and the protection devices ( fuses ,  di/dt limiting inductance and  heat
sink for cooling.
Fast PF regulator, COMPUTER 6f:  A PF regulator controls up to six power steps.
The regulator measures the voltage across two phases and current from the third (by
means of an external current transformer with a ratio In/5A) , and it controls the
connection and disconnection of  capacitor steps through the static switches.
Zero crossing  control module (CPC): There is a CPC card for each of the power
steps. The CPC card takes care of the ON and OFF switching , connecting at zero
voltage and disconnecting at zero current.
A  more detailed description of the PF regulator and the CPC controller card follows.
M-981187/98-1
5
K L
L1
L2
L3
S1 S2
L1
L2